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  01723 232431 

Mr James Corrigan

Via email to:- 
mrjamescorrigan@gmail.com

Our Ref: NE/NH/SFR

30 October 2020

Dear Mr Corrigan

Re: Queries re Scarborough Borough Council Draft Statement of Accounts 
2019 - 2020

Thank you for your recent letter.  Many of your queries do not fall under the remit of 
Section 26 of the Local Accountability Act 2014 however for openness and 
transparency I have, on this occasion, provided a full response to your queries.

You requested the following information and I have replied to each point in turn: 

Request 

Thank you for your letter dated 19 October 2020 in reply to my request to
exercise rights under Section 26 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act
2014.
With regard to my request to examine copies of the lease to Benchmark
Leisure Limited in relation to the Waterpark and also the Loan Agreement with
Benchmark Leisure Limited (both documents referred to in note 39 of the draft
accounts), you have refused to provide this information on the basis that the
documents are protected on the grounds of commercial confidentiality.
Please explain why the disclosure of this information would prejudice
commercial confidentiality, specifying exactly which party or parties you
consider will be commercially prejudiced and providing detailed reasons.
With regard to the Lease of the Waterpark it is standard practice for leases to
be lodged at the Land Registry and available to public inspection.
With regard to the loan agreement you have already disclosed its existence in
the accounts, you have provided details of the movements on the loan
account during the year and also the amount of interest charged. I do not see
how the disclosure of the agreement can prejudice the interests of any party.
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Your reply to my Question 3 confirmed that the only receipt from Benchmark
Leisure Limited during the year ended 31 March 2020 was £861,996 on 9
April 2019. In your reply to question 6 you have provided a copy of the Bank
Statement entry showing the receipt of this amount from Endeavour
Partnership LLP. You have also explained that this amount relates to Section
106 obligations, an outstanding rental invoice payment, proportion of car
parking income, improvement sums due, purchase of land for the hotel
development and a bond which had become payable. Please provide the
breakdown of the receipt of £861,996 between the various components that it
relates to as set out in your reply to question 6.
In the extract of the sales ledger account provided in the reply to question 4,
please confirm:

The opening balance at 1 April 2019 and the closing balance at 31
March 2020 (you have only provided the transactions recorded during
the period).
A receipt is recorded on 5 April 2019 of £30,414.00 with the description
Car Park Rental (based on a percentage of takings). Please confirm
the date of the invoice that this payment settles. Please confirm what
percentage of the takings this relates to.
With regard to the 4 invoices raised for £12,000 (total £48,000) each
described “Improvement sum for Waterpark, Scarborough”, explain
what these charges relate to.
Whether the £48,000 Improvement sum invoices remain outstanding at
31 March 2020, and if so when the amounts were received.
which figure in the published draft accounts is the balance on the Sales
Ledger account at 31 March 2020 included.
Why has no invoice for the Car Park Rental been raised during the
year ended 31 March 2020.

In the extract of the nominal ledger account shown in the reply to question 5
please explain:

what the credit entry of £580,000 relates to on 10 April 2019. Does this
form part of the bank receipt for £861,996 on 9 April 2019?
What the debit entry of £358,930.75 on 10 April 2019 relates to?
Please provide a print out of the Nominal Ledger code X423 that this
amount was transferred to and explain which entry in the published
draft statement of accounts that the balance is included within.
There are 4 entries of the type “JNL…” with a credit of £45,000 and the
narrative “Waterpark loan repayment quarter ended …”. Please explain
these entries which do not appear to be a receipt into the bank account
and confirm the nominal account the debit is recorded to, explaining
where these debits (total £180,000) are reflected in the draft published
statement of accounts.
Please explain why the rent receipts on the lease are not recorded as
revenue income in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement, but treated as loan repayments.
Are there any other rent receipts from tenants that are not recorded as
Revenue Income in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement.
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9. With regard to the reply to question 7 you have indicated that the rent invoices
dated 25 June 2019, 25 September 2019 and 25 December 2019 remain
outstanding as at the date of your letter (19 October 2020). Is the rent invoice
raised on 25 March 2020 also outstanding? If not, please explain when it was
paid? If it is outstanding does this make the arrears of rent £440,000, not
£330,000 as disclosed in note 39 of the statement of accounts?

10.Were further rent invoices raised on 25 June 2020 and 25 September 2020?
Please confirm if these have been paid or remain outstanding?

11.Your reply to question 8 states that no bad debt provision is required in
relation to the loan to Benchmark Leisure Limited due to the terms of the
agreement. Please explain the specific terms of the agreement that allow you
to come to this conclusion. The evidence provided indicates that the Council
has not received any repayment in relation to the loan since the payment
received on 9 April 2019 (more than 18 months!) which does suggest that a
provision is required.

Response 

No response required.
No response required.
I refer you to Section 26(5)(a) and (5)(b) of the Local Audit and Accountability

Act 2014.

This is the responsibility of the tenant; the matter will be brought to the
attention of Benchmark.

I refer you to Section 26(5)(a) and (5)(b) of the Local Audit and Accountability
Act 2014.

Total payment received was £861,996.00, this payment was allocated as
follows:

£580,000 – payment of bond, the receipt reduced the outstanding
balance on the loan account.
£40,000 – Section 106 payment.
£850 – Section 106 monitoring fee.
£132,000 – payment of invoice relating to quarterly rental.
£30,414 – payment of invoice relating to car parking income share.
£29,732 – payment of invoices relating to improvement sums due.
£49,000 – land drawn down payment received in accordance with the
Development Agreement.

a) Opening balance (1-Apr-19) £588,068, Closing £679,450. Please note
that, for the reasons outlined in part (e) of this response, not all of
this balance is reflected within Short Term debtors at the Balance
Sheet date. 

b) Invoice raised 5-Apr-2019 and is based on 36% of parking receipts.
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The Improvement Sum is explained in many public documents that are
available on the Council’s website.

The £48,000 is still outstanding at the date of this letter.

Rental Invoices: when these invoices are raised they reduce the value
of the outstanding loan (shown in the Statement of Accounts as a Long
Term and Short Term Investment) and the invoice raised is reflected
within short term debtors until it is paid. Due to these invoices not
being paid at year end both of these entries are reversed as part of the
closedown process and therefore the loan balance outstanding reverts
to the higher balance. The VAT on any outstanding invoices remains
within the Short Term Debtors line within the Statement of Accounts
(£88k as at 31-Mar-20).
Improvement Sum: this follows the same process as that outlined
above for the Rental Invoices. There is no VAT associated with the
Improvement Sum payments.
Other Payments Due: these are reflected as Short Term Debtors (£67k
as at 31-Mar-20)

No details received in relation to the agreement to allow the invoice to
be raised.

8. a) Payment of bond which is included in the £862k receipt in April 2019
(as outlined within Section 6 above).

b) This entry relates to the build of the Spa facility at the Waterpark.

c)
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The year-end balance of £181,027.92 is included within Long Term
Creditors on the Balance Sheet.  Please note that this balance does 
not relate solely to the Waterpark Improvement Sum, there are
other balances included within this Balance Sheet code. The
amount relating to the Waterpark Improvement Sum is £89,732.69

These transfers relate to the income generated from Northstead Lower
Car Park which is used to reduce the balance of the loan.  Under the
agreement Benchmark are able to draw down Northstead Lower Car
Park however, to reduce risk of none payment, this asset remains
council run but the development agreement benefits from the income
generated.

This is deemed the appropriate accounting treatment of the
transaction.

Yes, all leases that are defined as finance leases have part of the
payment classified as a Balance Sheet transaction. This is standard
accounting practice and indeed is treatment that we are required to
follow.

9. The invoice dated March 2020 remains outstanding.  This does not make the
arrears outstanding as at 31-Mar-20 £440k as this payment relates to April,
May and June 2020 and is therefore not classed as overdue at year end.

10. Yes further invoices have been raised and, as at the date of this letter, remain
outstanding.

11. In line with the Council’s accounting policies and the terms of the agreement
no provision is deemed appropriate as at the 2019/20 Balance Sheet date.
The Council has a £1m parent company bond in place which can be drawn
down should payments that are due under the agreement not be made and
has full security of the freehold of the Waterpark until the loan is repaid in full.

Given your interest in this subject you may find the minutes and committee papers 
from previous Cabinet and Full Council meetings interesting.  These are all available 
on the Council’s website and may aid your understanding further of this agreement.

Yours sincerely,

Nick Edwards
Director

nick.edwards@scarborough.gov.uk
www.scarborough.gov.uk
@scarborocouncil
/scarboroughcouncil


